

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-1422 (CJN)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	OPPOSITION TO MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendants.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

/s/ Christopher H. Bell
Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Attorney
chbell@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

August 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE FEC AND ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES.....	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Administrative Proceedings Related to this Action.....	5
B. This Judicial-Review Action.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
A. Standard of Review on a Motion for Summary Judgment	10
B. Standard of Review on APA Claims	12
C. Agency Deference.....	13
II. PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO FILE THE REQUIRED STATEMENT OF FACTS IS AN INDEPENDENT BASIS TO DENY IT SUMMARY JUDGMENT	17
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BECAUSE FECA’S JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISION IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROCEDURE TO CHALLENGE THE FEC’S HANDLING OF ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS	18
IV. PLAINTIFF’S MUR 7516 ALLEGATIONS ARE MOOT	20
V. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE ITS BROAD “CONCEALMENT POLICY” ALLEGATIONS ON BEHALF OF UNNAMED THIRD PARTIES.....	21
VI. PLAINTIFF’S APA CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND EVEN IF THE CLAIMS WERE REVIEWABLE, PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO OFFER EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	23

A.	The Commission’s Longstanding Approach to the Termination of Its Administrative Enforcement Proceedings Reflects a Permissible Interpretation of FECA and the Agency’s Regulations	24
B.	Plaintiff’s APA Claims Fail Because the FEC’s Determination as to When to Terminate Enforcement Proceedings Is Committed to the Agency’s Discretion	31
C.	Plaintiff’s APA Claims Fail Because It Has Not Challenged any Final, Discrete Agency Action.....	34
D.	Plaintiff Has Not Proven that the Commission Acted Contrary To Law, Nor That Its Actions Were Arbitrary And Capricious Under the APA	37
E.	Plaintiff Has Not Proven that the Commission Unlawfully Withheld or Unreasonably Delayed in the Disclosure of Records	42
VII.	PLAINTIFF’S MANDAMUS CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO THAT DRASTIC RELIEF	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	11
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001).....	25
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>American Horse Protection Ass’n v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12, 38
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014)	34
<i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 596 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	19, 32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22, 38
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23, 39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 14, 16, 26
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	40
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77, 87 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14, 15, 24
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20, 28

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 24, 28, 31, 33

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 28

Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc., 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 10

Cobell v. Kempthorne, 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 36, 37

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 37

Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Common Cause v. FEC, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) 13, 43

Def’s. of Wildlife v. Dep’t of Agric.,
311 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 11, 36

Del Monte v. U.S., 706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010) 37

Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
139 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 11

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 22

Doe I v. FEC, 302 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14, 27, 29, 38

Doe v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, 28 F.4th 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 16, 17, 30

Doe I v. FEC, 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 14, 28

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 14, 15, 16

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985) 5

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 38-39

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 42, 44

Fieger v. Gonzales, Civ. No. 07-10533,
2007 WL 2351006 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2007)..... 19-20, 33, 43

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 21

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91..... 11

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 31

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Perdue, 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 11

In re Barr Labs., Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 44

In re Monroe Communications Corp., 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 44

In re Nat. Cong. Club, Civ. No. 84-5701, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984) 13, 42

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 14

Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner,
101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

Jones v. Coty Inc., 362 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (S.D. Ala. 2018)..... 23

Jordan v. FEC, 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 28

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 22

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 16, 17, 30

Lujan v. Def’s. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11, 21-22, 23

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n,
499 U.S. 144 (1991) 16, 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 12

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21

Nat’l Ass’n for Better Broad. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 830 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 40

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 16

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 24, 37

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12, 14

Orlov v. Howard, 523 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 24, 37

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 42

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15

Robinson v. District of Columbia, 130 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 17

Rumber v. District of Columbia, 595 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 22

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12

Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 31

Select Specialty Hosp.-Bloomington, Inc. v. Sebelius,
774 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14, 24, 26

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 19

Spannaus v. FEC, 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 28

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 19, 33, 43

Telecommunications Research and Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13, 43, 44

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 16

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 16

United States v. Collins, Civ. No. 14-80409, 2015 WL 12556167 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015) 23

United Steelworkers v. Marshall, 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 41

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 12

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 22

Wy. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 16, 30

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 31, 34

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8, 9, 24, 35, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 9, 35

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 2

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 2, 4, 29, 32, 39

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 2, 4, 32, 39

52 U.S.C. § 30108..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2, 3, 26

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 4, 26, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 5.4..... 26

11 C.F.R. § 111.9..... 8, 9, 28, 30

11 C.F.R. § 111.20..... 3, 8, 9, 14, 28, 29, 30

11 C.F.R. § 111.21..... 3

Miscellaneous

FEC, Commission Directive No. 52 (Circulation Vote Proc.) 4

FEC, Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,
81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016) 4

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the
Enforcement Process,
72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007) 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 10, 11

H. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Congress (1975-76)..... 15

H.R. 12406, 94th Congress (1975-76)..... 15

Symposium on Campaign Finance Enforcement: A Comparative View,
11 J. L. & Pol. 1 (1995)33
